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Dear Ms. Rabon:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under
chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was assigned ID# 297702.

The Office of the Attorney General (the "OAG") received a request for the identity of the
possessor of a CD that EMO Corporation purchased, the beneficiary ofthe CD, and where
the funds are now. The OAG claims some information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.136 of the Government Code. The OAG has also notified FTI Consulting, mc.
("FTI")of the request for information because it may implicate FTI's proprietary interest.
Gov't Code § 552.305 (permitting interested third party to submit to attorney general reasons
why requested information should not be released); Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990)
(determining that statutorypredecessor to Gov't Code § 552.305 permits governmental body
to rely on interested third party to raise and explain applicability of exception in Open
Records Act in certain circumstances). We have considered the OAG's claimed exception
and have reviewed the submitted sample of information. 1

I We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of infonnation than that submitted to this
office.
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Section 552.136 ofthe Government Code states that "[n]otwithstanding any other provision
of this chapter, a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is
collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential." Gov't
Code § 552.136. An access device is one that may be used to obtain money, goods, or
services. Id. The OAG must, therefore, withhold the bank account numbers we have marked
under section 552.136.

As for the remainder of Exhibit B, FTI did not submit arguments in response to the
section 552.305 notice. Therefore, we have no basis to conclude that the remaining
information is excepted :Ii-om disclosure, and the OAG must release it to the requestor. See
Open Records Decision Nos. 639 at 4 (1996) (to prevent disclosure of commercial or
financial information, party must show by specific factual or evidentiary material, not
conclusory or generalized allegations, that it actually faces competition and that substantial
competitive injurywould likelyresult from disclosure), 552 at 5 (1990) (partymust establish
prima facie case that information is trade secret), 542 at 3 (1990).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited tQ the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited

(

. from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Ifthe
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to ~ection 552.221(a) of the
Govenunent Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the govenunental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or pelmits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental


